


^ol l 
Xo j 

ANDHRA PRADESH 
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES 

OFFICII T, REPORT 

w.DodiM ^ Yeokat̂  Reddi Natdu, formw ^.L. ^ 

C O N T E N T S 





TIIE 
ANDIIRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMflLY DE&tTKS 

ANDIIRA PRADESH LEGISIATIVE ASST5STBLY 

THM&ty, ^ 2 8 r d Ma/ 'cA, 1 9 6 7 . 

The Ilfmse met at HaJf-Pust Eight of Hio Clnclf. 

POINT OF ORDER 

J. No. 27i ( 8 7 ) 







dotage ^T-^^^yJ x̂ fsj Mj^ 







Poia^of Order: ̂ ^ 23rd March, i 087. 93 



94 23rd March, 1967. 

S:3b3g ^aassj-eD g g i t M D g a a . 2155 " g a ^ R & r - ^ ^ ^ ^ j 

proceedure illegal g-g ^An-Ro ^ W c ^ ^ ^ T ^ R i ) . 



Point of Order: ^ 33rd March. IPC'?. 

2 7 i * - r ' 



96 33rd M"rcli, ^ 7. Poi^t of O der: 







53rd March, i9C7. 9$ 

^ a. ^gdo M^^M 



else ? ^ ^^^ ^ y n 11 e m ss ge be read by somebody 



9J-d March, 1967 101 



102 SSiJ Ma ch, 196 



Poin^of Order ^ 23rd March, 1967. 103 

2 7 1 - 3 







106 28rd March, 1967. 



?8rd March, 967. t07 



<9. Art. 213 8̂o<3 ^ g o r v BX âxAg a^o&o 



Pon^of Order 2 rd March, 1967. 109 

€?T3j3j/ ^ i S ^ f (delegate) gi3 

ts!3 ^^or^ ^a^a . ao^ a ^ ^ 



110 2Srd March, 1V67. 



CONDOLENCE MOTIONS 

27t-4 





Veukata Reddi ^aidu, 
Marcli, 1967. H i 





Condolence Motion :^ ^ ^ ^rd March, 1967. 

re: DEMISE OF SRI PARVATHA GURRAJU, FORMER M. L.A. 





i fvgif 19!$ "ga A ôBbo /to. 7.80 o& 



118 2Srd March, 1967. Business of the House' 

ANNOUNCEMENT 

Sri V. PalaveHi 
Dr. T. S. Murthy 

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLB 

under Article 213 (2)°(4^ofthe Ccmstkution^^^' ^ required 

BUSINESS OF THE HOUSE 

* KM 3a , cr. 



MOTION ON ADDRESS BY THE GOVERNOR 

3-cuo-





53id March, 1967. 

Aur̂ ê  AM Tr-ag taRv-yo 





23rd Mar li, 1967. 



Mo&ng*. OAT̂  71 8t TT-e 







23rd March. 1967 127 



23 d Ma ch, 198 . ^ y ^ t J ^ S ! ^ ^ 

SSoH ^ ^ 20 g y e ^ JK̂  dernr* M ŷ-qr-̂ o g^^rv^oa 



^ *year, 1967^68! ) 2jid March, 1967. 13$ 

1 9 6 6 - 6 6 ^ ^ ^ 

ggo&o Rr*. 15B.57 f ^ ! a^trr* 7.78 r*^) 

g/ttSj D e g ^ j ^ d o S ! ^ SoS^cfo dr-. 1.61 f * ^ Aogy* 

1 9 6 6 - 6 7 3 3 5 0 3 3 esogyyeM 



130 2*rd March, 1967. 

1957 esvBb-^^S AX^ RegR) 

1 9 6 7 - 6 8 M^gM a p o ^ e ^ 

338<^a. ^ ^ , 

4.60 r*4M ^ e , , " 



(dr*. 

(3) ^ ^ ^ o g ^ d o *3o(j3 ^ a ^ a ^ 

gr-. 18.46 ^ S b l f a o ^ o aeRoa. 8.68 

^ ( - ) 7.45 

BMOÔOR &T- 12-66 ^ET-PSfy'go Emt̂  ĝ Jt&o 



23rd March, 18 . J e ^ A c c M m t (Budget) for the 

(!od t&*. 45.94 StU^g M*g33o?V ^ 

Bj^gr-oat,^ 1966-67 TnOH* ^SiyCg'^ Rr<. 7 9 . ^ 6 ^ 

Bjr-. 61.^ 1967-68 sb ^omo 

1967-68 TT-8^ ( p T ^ - ? ^ 



17.7B 
2. 

atfg a.si 

6.0. 4.48 6.0. 4.48 

.3d? t̂ o<y ^ y j * j 

... 8.B0 
1.80 
0.71 
0.37 
0.86 
0.35 
0.80 
0.80 
0.80 

t.46 
4.30 
2.79, 



134 23rd March, 1P07. Vote on Account (Budg, t) for the 

(6) qsfRMoK) aegô tr*o&) gr-Hb̂  



^ u. TT-n*5&:— Rigo aahjR ^cfoCoga 27 a 

MOTION ON ADDRESS BY THE GOVERNOR 

a^Woy* ^ e r t ) (JSaLg* Cheap grain depots 

^71-7 " 



6&*g ij3v-!fo ^a^eo #Rg<ga a^&^dJ. 

are stolen *3R& 





138 33rd March, 1907. 





140 23id March, 1967. 

y'go jyg^^ ^[p^o&o 

Asr̂ C&^a B^^Sy^ gbitfa 

^ v ^ r r - a ^ ^ .Main? g^g 



i3nt March, 1967. 141 

extreme step gjg t^RyO^ ^ R ^ o ^ F * ^ ^ g^Sb. 



gdRggb. 38̂ 9 !$)oa. (jS^o 

M^g^ {faiM 18 806 



a g a a w ^oBj-co ĉO&or-ag reporters 

"271-8 











ĝ-R right Speaker rr-̂ -g s g y g j ^ggo^ ^ largest single 





150 



38rd Match, 1867. 

271—p 



-^go^g-g v^elsgoa oar-

T-Tr-ao't enquiry &<&& v o i M p ^ 





TRr^ ^ aydo J ^ D 



23rd March, I9C7. 

^JC^ era Ĉ&go of tw^ti), 







-gai-sra.?* MTgaeorr* S)88 E-if 

SoAr-, Ro^ ^ ICO 3 69 goibe 











163 







d^K^* 

M^v&a TT*86 ^Mabur-̂ R. Sc^^fo Cost of 

HO^^^tr-as v̂ -ŝ Vo voAy^ h t r^^^ 
T ^ a vRy ^ ^ ^W) 



Motion on Add#eaa by the Ooveraor. MM March, 

271-H L ^ 



^ A ^ ^ - B j o i v ^ jo^ surplus ^ a ^ anS -̂Do^ 

^ S&h) 36 ^ ^ ^ g ^ c r - ^ M<af6&?ra&. 

' N. M. R. R^yxb 6-*Sog;a, ^Sb̂ ir-ti) ? 
B^otM qoa&R j ^ g M S * qoM ÔH. ^^TT-o^-! ^ 



Motion on Address by the CoverQof. ^rd M&rch, K67. lg<). 

power utilise yg^ 
ĉ&Tr-d uttlise 3a)&l3 ^ ( f l ^ ^ e g j power 

S ^ w ^ ^ o M 38K.9. [ jS&r '^o ^ g ^ ^ . ^ o a j ^ o B o g ^ ^ J a 9 AAS 

^ M a xŝ ng ^^ca. ^^^aoraMo^^ 



Friday! the 24th March, 1967.] 



APENDIX 

I rise to present the Budget of Aadhra Pradesh for the 
year 1967-68. 

Since the Legislature is meeting for a short period, this 
an interim Budget only for^the purpose of seeking a 

ApriH967 to^end of* July 1961 *Hie estimates of Rwenue 

These will b̂e submitted^ along with the Regular Budget 

State as reflected in the Accounts for 1965-66] and Revised 
^ ^ ^̂  ^ ^ ^ ^ theBudget Estimates 

Accouats 1965-66 
Revenue Receipts for the year amounted to Rs. 151.79 

crores, while the expenditure on Revenue Account was 
Rs. 159.57 crores, thus revealing a deficit of Rs. 7.78 
crores. Capital Outlay^amounted^to^Rs^ 68.67 crores 

crores. The year which opened with a^cash balance of 
Rs. 6 13 crores thus ended with a cash baiance of Rs. 1.61 
crores. This figure of Rs. 1.61 crores was, however* 
arrived at after taking credit for a temporary loan of 

debit balance of Rs. 44.48 crofe$ in the account with the 
Reserve Bank of India, which were exhibited , under the 
head 'Floating Debt/ 



23rd March, 1967. Appendix . 

Revised Estimates for 1966-67 
Revenue Receipts are expected to be Rs. 177.43 crores 

as against the original estimate of Rs. 174.24 crores, while 
Revenue Expenditure has risen from Rs. 173.93 crores in die 
Budget to Rs. 185.84 crores in the Revised Estimates which 
show a deceit of Rs. 8.41 crores. This is mainly due to 
revision of dearness allowance at the beginning of the year 
and again from 1st January, 1967, payment of arrear interest 
on Central loans for Nagarjunasagar Project and expenditure 
on relief measures taken up last year due to failure of rains, 
partly off-set by increases in receipts under State Excise 
Duties, Taxes on Vehicles, Sales Tax and Central Taxes. 

The Budget Estimates for 1966-67 provided for a 
Capital Outlay of Rs. 39.98 crores which is expected to 
rise to Rs. 49.21 crores in the Revised Estimates. 

The net collections from open market loans and smEll 
savings which were originally estimated at Rs. 9.50 crores 
and Rs. 3 crores, now amount to Rs. 8.23 crores and 
Rs. 1.50 crores, respectively, while the transactions under 
Deposits, Loans and Advances, etc., are expected to result 
in a net outgoing of Rs. 18.86 crores. 

T have already referred to the loan of Rs. 10 crores 
granted by the Government of India towards the end of 
March, 1966. They gave a further /zee loan of Rs. 34.35 
crores at the end of June 1966, which enabled us to clear 
the overdraft with the Reserve Bank on that date. The 

Acc Central assistance thus amounted to Rs. 44.35 
crores, out of which Rs. 13.35 crores have been repaid 
during the course of the year and the balance of Rs. 31 
crores is required to be repaid in instalments over the 
next four years. The year 1966-67 which had opened 
against the background of a debit balance of Rs. 54,48 
crores, is now expected to close with a debit balance of 
Rs. 27.41 crores, the improvement being due mainly to the 
%6? %cc Central loans. 

We have requested the Government of India for a 
further loan for clearing the minus cash balance at the end 
of March, 1967 so that the Budget year could start with a 
clean slate. This has also become necessary in view of the 
Reserve Bank's attitude regarding overdrafts. The Reserve 
Bank, while slightly liberalising the banking facilities 
offered in the form of ways and means advance and secured 
loans, have now informed all the State Governments that 



Appendix. 28rd March, 1967. 173 

they would not allow the accounts to be overdrawn beyond 
the prescribed limits and any State which overdraws its 
account in future will be running the risk of refusal of 
payments by the Bank. 

Budget Estimates 1967-68 
I shall now briefly describe the position of the Budget 

Estimates for the year 1967-68. 
—Total Revenue Receipts for the year 

are expected to be of the order of Rs. 179.40 crores which 
include ordinary revenue of Rs. 174.90 crores and anti-
cipated Central grants for Plan schemes amounting to 
Rs. 4.50 crores. 

Reasons for variations have been furnished in the 
Finance Secretary's Explanatory Memorandum. I should^ 
however, like to make a mention of the recent decision of 
the Supreme Court regarding Andhra Pradesh Additional 
Assessment Act, as a result of which the land revenue 
collections are likely to show a considerable fall in 1967-68. 

jRey<r?7?vF E x ^ ^ ^ M ^ . — T h e next year's expenditure 
estimate provides for an outlay of Rs. 182.11 crores as 
against the revised estimate of Rs. 185.84 crores. The 
variations under individual heads have been explained in the 
Finance Secretary's Explanatory Memorandum. The fall 
of Rs. 3 .73 crores is broadly due to the following transac-
tions : 

Ry. crar^g. 
1. Provision of Rs. 10 crores for revision of 

dearness. allowance admissible to em-
ployees of Government and Local Bodies 
charged to S*ate Revenues as against the 
estimated expenditure of Rs. 2 crores in 
the Revised Estimates . . . . 8 .00 

2. Revenue element of the Plan expenditure 
(including Centrally sponsored schemes) 
next year has been put down at Rs. 13.45 
crores as against Rs. 20 .13 crores in the 
Revised Estimates * . . . —6.63 

3. Revised Estimates provide for an expen-
diture of Rs. 7,45 crores on account of 
arrears of interest on Nagaijunasagar 
Project which has been deleted from the 
next year's Budget . . . . —7.45 

4. Variations under other heads . . 2 .40 



174 23rd March, 1667. Appendix. 

The transactions on Revenue Account are expected to 
result in a deficit of Rs. 2.71 crores in 1967-68. 

Capffa/ —Provision for Capital Outlay 
which mainly concerns Plan schemes, has been kept at 
Rs. 33.77 crores. 

P^Mc an;? 57?!<2% —It is expected that 
market conditions will show some improvement next year, 
and credit has been taken for a market loan of Rs. 12.65 
crores and for Rs. 45.94 crores towards Central loan 
assistance for State Plan. Similarly, collections under Small 
Savings will have to be improved through more intensified 
efforts so as to yield Rs. 4 crores to the State exchequer. 

Transactions under Deposits, Loans, etc., are expected 
to result in a net outgoing of Rs. 28.26 crores in 1967-68. 

The overall position of receipts and disbursements 
during 1967-68, as now contemplated, will result in a 
deficit of Rs. 2.16 crores which will have to be covered by 
economies, particularly in non-development expenditure. 

Plan Outlay 
As a result of the preliminary assessment of the essential 

programmes of development and the resources that are likely 
to be available, the size of the State's Fourth Five-Year 
Plan was Axed at Rs. 522 crores. This was based on the 
assumption that Central assistance will amount to 
Rs. 280 crores, while the State will be able to raise Rs. 242 
crores through current surpluses, fresh taxation, borrowings, 
small savings, etc. The recent revision of dearness allo-
wance of employees of Government, local bodies, public 
undertakings, etc., will ultimately reduce the State Plan 
resources by about Rs. 55 crores. Any reduction in the 
s^e of the Plan from the present figure of Rs. 522 crores 
is out of the question. Steps will, therefore, have to be 
taken to ensure that the State's commitment of Rs. 242 
crores about resources is fulfilled at all costs. 

The Annual Plan for 1966-67, as originally framed, 
contemplated an outlay of Rs. 79.25 crores which has now 
been revised to Rs. 94.38 crores in order to accommodate 
additional outlay on the Nagarjunasagar Project, Pocham-
pad Project, Power Schemes, etc. Central assistance is 
likely to be of the order of Rs. 61.25 crores. As regards 
1967-68, the Central assistance, according to the present 
indications, will be limited to Rs. crores only, wh&5 



the resources in the State field will depend on the assistance 
which the Government of India might give for clearing the 
overdraft at the end of the year. Pending a settlement of 
his issue and in view of the difficult financial position, it 
has been decided that the Annual Plan for 1967-68 would 
provide for outlay on Power and Irrigation schemes on 
the same scale as in the original Plan for the current year 
and for other schemes at the rate of 75 X of the allocations 
made in the original Plan for 1966-67. The sector-wise 
allocations for the current year and next year wil! be as 
follows :— 

<9M//ay 1966-67 
, * , OMf&ry 

y b r 
1967-68 

1. Agriculture, Animal Hus-
bandry, Fisheries, Com-
munity Development and 
Minor Irrigation 17.73 19.28 13.15 

2. Irrigation 13.25 22.26 13.55 
3. Power 32.00 37.50 32.00 
4. Mining and Industries 3.00 2.97 2.18 
5. Transport & Communi-

cations 4.16 3.16 2.37 
6. Education 3.37 3.21 2.53 
7. Medical, Public Health, 

Housing, Miscellaneous 
Welfare Schemes, etc. 5.74 6.00 4.48 

Total . . 79.25 94.38 70.26 

Main items under Irrigation and Power are : 
/ w g g f z o T ? : 

Nagaijunasagar Project 
Pochampad Project 
Tungabhadra High Level Canal 
Pampa Reservoir 
Nallavagu Project 
Vattigadda Project 
Thandava Reservoir . . 
Kanupur Canal Scheme 
Lankasagar Project . . 

8.30 
1,20 
0 , 7 1 
0.27 
0.25 
^ . 2 5 
0.60 
0.20 
0.23 



176 23rd March, 1967. 

Power .-
Upper Sileru Hydro Electric Scheme 
Srisailam Hydro Electric Scheme . . 
Balimela Dam 

1.45 
4.20 
2.79 

In addition, the Electricity Board is executing the 
Kothagudem Thermal Scheme, Ramagundam Thermal 
Scheme and Lower Sileru Hydro Electric Scheme. 

the Fourth Five-Year Plan and particularly during the 
Budget year. A number of measures are being introduced 
for controlling the flow of expenditure and also for 
effecting economies wherever possible. I shall mention a 
few of these measures :— 

1. It is proposed to secure a 10% reduction in the 
administrative charges. 

2. All fresh expenditure will be avoided. 
3. A careful review will be undertaken of all unfilled 

posts and temporary posts in the various Departments 
which have been sanctioned in recent years in order to 
find out to what extent these could be axed. 

4. Similarly, all .proposals involving purchase of 
vehicles, equipment, etc., will be examined more closely. * 

5. The scale of establishment in the Public Works, 
Irrigation, etc., Departments was laid down some years 
back having regard to the volume of work at the then pre-
vailing prices. While the cost of construction has risen 
considerably in recent years, the total volume of work 
entrusted to a Circle or-Division has not been revised in 
the same proportion. It is, therefore, proposed to review 
and fix revised yardsticks for this purpose. 

6. The Chief Engineers have been asked to produce 
cheaper and more economical designs for new buildings 
that may be constructed in future. 

7. Except in very essential cases, the maintenance of 
buildings will be suspended for one year. , 

Economy Measures 



Appen lix. 23rd March, 196Q. 17? 

8. At present there is no pre-audit against provision of 
funds at the district level. In order to ensure that the 
expenditure does not exceed the sanctioned Budget at any 
time, it is proposed to introduce a system of District Budgets 
and effective check by the District Treasury Officers against 
Budget allocations for the Districts. 

Besides the above measures, Government are deter-
mined to tighten up the machinery for collection of taxes 
and recovery of loans and advances and it is hoped that 
all these measures will go a long way in improving the 
financial position. 

Conclusion 

The country is passing through a difficult period and is 
faced with several problems which call for urgent and 
concerted action. The success of our efforts will, how-

of this House and all sections of the people. I am 
confident that as before, Government will receive whole-
hearted co-operation from all sides. On my part, I should-
like to assure the Hon'ble Members that it will be the 
endeavour of Government to consult their wishes on all 
important issues and on all possible occasions 


